
 

 
 

NIT Page 1 
 

KERALA STATE ELECTRICITY BOARD Ltd. 
(Incorporated under the Indian Companies Act.1956) 

O/o the Assistant Executive Engineer, Research & Dam Safety Sub Division, Idamalayar, 

Kothamangalam, Ernakulum District, Kerala, Pin – 686681, Phone:9496011977, 

E – mail: aeeds1idr@gmail.com, CIN: U40100KL2011SGC027424. 

 

 

 

 

NOTICE INVITING E-TENDER 
TENDER NOTICE No. 07/AEE/etender/DS1/IDR/2024-25 dated:24.09.2024 

(E-Tender ID: 2024_KSEB_692195) 
 The Assistant Executive Engineer, Research & Dam Safety Sub Division, Idamalayar, Kerala 
State Electricity Board Limited, Kerala State, India  686681 (Email:– aeeds1idr@gmail.com) invites Online 
Bids from experienced and financially sound contractors through E - Tendering for the Work of “Idamalayar 
HEP- Supply, installation and commissioning of additional CC TV monitoring display units with 
accessories at Idamalayar Dam Safety Division office and Dam top security Guard room. ” This 
tender is being conducted in E - Tendering mode and the bid documents can be downloaded through 
ONLINE bidding by the bidders, who have Digital Signature Certificates and from well experienced, 
financially sound bidders for the work detailed below. 
 

 1. Tender No. 07/AEE/etender/DS1/IDR/2024-25 dated.24.09.2024 

 2. Name of work 

Idamalayar HEP- Supply, installation and commissioning of 
additional CC TV monitoring display units with accessories at 
Idamalayar Dam Safety Division office and Dam top security 
Guard room. 

 3. P.A.C Rs. 6,77,950/-without GST 

 4. Earnest Money Deposit ₹ 17,000/- ₹ 18,652/- made as a single 
payment through SBI MOPS 
Gateway  5. Tender Document Fees ₹ 1652/- (₹ 1400+ 18% GST) 

 6. Tender Document available in 
the site 
www.etenders.kerala.gov.in  

From 01.10.2024, 10.00 AM onwards 

 7. Bid submission Start date 01.10.2024, 11.00 AM onwards 

 8. Last Date and Time of online 
submission of tenders 

08.10.2024, 05.00 PM 

9. Bid Opening date 14.10.2024, 11.00 AM 

10. Completion period 60 Days 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

1. All communications shall be addressed to The Assistant executive Engineer, R & DS Sub Division, 
Idamalayar, Kothamangalam, Ernakulam district pin 686681. 

2. All bidders participating in the tender should have a valid Digital Signature Certificate availed from 
an approved Certifying Authority. All communications regarding the tender including queries, if any, 
shall be done online at the website http://etenders.kerala.gov.in. The bidders shall read the 
complete tender documents and technical specifications as attached before submitting the bid.  The 
bid documents and other details may be downloaded from the Website www.etenders.kerala.gov.in. 

3. The EMD of ₹ 18,652/- (Rupees Eighteen Thousand Six Hundred and Fifty Two Only) and non - 
refundable bid submission fee of  ₹ 1,652/- (Inclusive of GST @ 18%) i.e., a total of ₹ 18,652/- 
(Rupees Eighteen Thousand Six hundred and Fifty Two Only) shall be remitted through State 
Bank of India Multi Option Payment System only. Mode of payment other than SBI MOPS 
Gateway will not be allowed. Bidder should ensure that bid submission fees and EMD are remitted 
as one single transaction and not separate.  

4.  The online payment may be exercised at least 48 hours before the closing date of the bid to ensure 
that payment towards the tender document fee and EMD are credited and a confirmation is 
reflected in the E-Procurement system. 

mailto:eeds1idr@gmail.com
http://www.etenders.kerala.gov.in/
file:///F:/CONFERENCE%20HALL/E%20TENDER/www.etenders.kerala.gov.in


NIT Page 2 
 

5. The offers shall be submitted in Two cover system.  
 

A. Opening of Bid- Cover no 1 – Technical bid consists of details of Tender Cost, EMD 
remitted, documents proving pre qualification etc. of the bidder will be opened online.  

B. Cover No 2 - After verification of the contents of cover No.1, the price bid of the qualified bids 
will be opened. The bid shall be opened at this office in the presence of the bidders /their 
authorized representatives who wish to attend, on the date and time mentioned above or 
modified and communicated through corrigendum. 

C. The evaluation of the bid received will be based on the experience, technical capability, 
financial capability and price bid value. The decision of the L1 in this bid will be based on 
the decision of the technical and financial evaluation committee. 

6. The scanned copies of EMD, bounden bid and all certificates/documents mentioned elsewhere in 
the bid documents are to be attached along with the bid online. The bid will be opened online at the 
office of The Assistant Executive Engineer, R & DS Sub Division, Idamalayar on the date and time 
mentioned above or modified and communicated through corrigendum. 

7. Originals of all Agreement and other documents, enclosed in a sealed envelope indicating e-tender 
ID: 2024_KSEB_692195 be submitted and received at the office of The Assistant Executive 
Engineer, R & DS Sub Division, Idamalayar, Kothamangalam, Ernakulam district pin 686681 before 
the bid opening date. 

8. After evaluation of the bid, the successful bidder shall execute an agreement in the form prescribed 
by KSEBL for the due fulfillment of the contract within the period to be specified in the Work Order 
and shall furnish a Security Deposit equal to 5% of the contract value before signing the agreement. 
Tenderers should be prepared to accept orders subject to an indemnity clause for forfeiture of the 
security deposit in the event of default or failure to execute work within the stipulated period. 

9. The rate quoted shall remain firm for Three months from the date of opening of the bid. The rate 
should be quoted as per the format given in the E-Tender portal.  

10. All other existing conditions related to the tenders of KSEB Ltd. will be applicable to this e-Tender 
also. The bidding authority reserves the right to modify/cancel any or all bids without assigning any 
reasons. 

11.  All labours engaged by the Contractor shall be insured and KSEB Ltd. has no responsibility/liability 
in case of any accidents during the execution of works. The contractor must obtain insurance 
coverage in respect of the workmen engaged by him from a nationalized Insurance company to 
cover the compensation payable in case of fatal & non-fatal accidents if any occurred to workmen. 

12. More details about the E - Tendering procedure are available from Kerala State IT Mission, E-
Government PMU & Help desk on all working days from 10.00 AM to 5.00 PM. Address and phone 
numbers of Kerala IT Mission units are given below. 

i. Kerala IT Mission, Basement Floor of Pension Treasury Building, Uppalam Road, Statue, 
Thiruvananthapuram. (Ph: 0471- 2577088, 2577188, 2577388)  

ii. Kerala IT Mission, E-Government Procurement Support centre, Infopark Technology centre, 18 C, 
Sector E hall, JNI Stadium, Kaloor, Ernakulam (Ph: 0484 – 2336006, 2332262) 

iii. Kerala IT Mission, E-Government Procurement Support centre, Ist Floor, Civil Station, 
Collectorate, Kannur 0497-2764788, 0497-2764188. 

iv. Email id of communication: etendershelp@kerala.gov.in  



 

NIT Page 3 
 

13. Further details can be had from the Office of The Assistant Executive Engineer, R & DS Sub 
Division, Idamalayar, Kothamangalam, Ernakulam district pin 686681 (Phone:0485–2583252, 
9496011977, Email–aeeds1idr@gmail.com)   

14. All the Bidders must have PAN Card.  

15. As per the KSEBL rule prevailing net cash outflow of KSEB Ltd incorporating the GST amount 
applicable will be analyzed for all valid tenders and the lowest among them shall be considered 
further. 

16. The bidder shall only quote the amount excluding GST. If the GST registration details were not 
specified by a registered bidder while submitting the tender, the bidder shall be treated as if an 
unregistered dealer. If the work was awarded to that bidder treating him as an unregistered dealer 
and at a later stage if it is found that he holds a valid GST registration, the bidder should be 
insisted to provide GST invoice indicating the quoted amount and GST and in such a case the 
quoted amount shall only be reimbursed to him and the GST amount shall not be reimbursed. 

17. KSEB Ltd. will not be responsible for any errors like missing of schedule data while downloading by 
the bidder/non-receipt of documents/delay if any. 

18. Persons/firms/contractors banned from participating in tender/quotation under this Division/KSEB 
Ltd/Government are NOT permitted to participate in this tender and such tender will be rejected. 

19. The bidders shall be financially sound and should have experience in the relevant field to execute 
the above work. A copy of the annual turnover of the firm/ person and experience details shall be 
enclosed along with the tender documents. 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS: 

i. Bidder should be a Firm/Company (Incorporated in India) having their own fully functional service 

center in Kerala with spares stock for attending the breakdown calls. Details of the service center 

must be provided along with tender document. 

ii. The Bidder should be a reputed Original Equipment Manufacturer (OEM) or authorized dealer of 

OEM, who is having an Authorization Certificate from the OEM to participate in the tender floated by 

KSEBL. Certificate from the OEM for sales and service, to be produced. 

iii. The GST registered bidders should be enclosed a copy of GST registration certificate along with the 

tender. 

iv. The bidder should have valid PAN. Copy of PAN should be enclosed along with the tender. 

v. The Bidder must fulfill the following minimum qualification criteria to prove the technocommercial 

competence and submit the documents in support thereof: 

 The bidder should have satisfactorily completed similar works of value specified below during 

the last three years as on the date of notice inviting bid. In case of joint venture, all partners 

combined need to meet the requirement. 

 The bidder should have satisfactorily completed at least two similar works each costing not less 

than Rs.10 lakhs during the last 3 years 

OR 

  The bidder should have satisfactorily completed one similar work, costing not less than Rs.15 

lakhs during the last three years. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

mailto:eeds1idr@gmail.com


NIT Page 4 
 

Vii The Bidder who qualifies for financial capability and technical capability shall be considered as   

qualified bidder and they alone shall be considered for further processing.  

 

Note:  Similar works shall mean supply installation and commission of camera Surveillance 

system. Details of the experience and past performance of the bidder (or of each party to a joint 

venture) on works of similar nature within the last three years, and details of current work in 

hand shall be submitted in the format as per Section D4 & Section D5 of this bidding document 

(GCC 1) 

Even though the bidder meets the above qualifying criteria, the bidder may be disqualified if 

they had made misleading statements or false representations in the forms, statements and 

attachments submitted as proof of the qualification requirements, and /or have poor track record 

such as abandoning of works, failure in completing the works, inordinate delays in completion of 

the work etc. 

 
 
 

             Assistant Executive Engineer,                                                                                                            
R & DS Sub Division,  

              Idamalayar. 


		2024-09-24T12:49:46+0530
	Kerala-KL
	Sajeev K S




